Received: <u>5/24/2021</u> Time: <u>1:05 PM</u> Posted: <u>5/24/2021</u> Time: <u>1:05 PM</u>

K. Perkins

Town Clerk



One North Main Street 02779-1336 Office: 508-824-6794 Fax: 508-822-4603 E-mail: selectmen@berkleyma.us

# TOWN OF BERKLEY

**MASSACHUSETTS** 

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

## **MEETING POSTING**

Wednesday, May 26, 2021 @ 5:30p.m.

Moitoza - Pettey Hearing Room, Town Hall, 1 North Main Street

# **SELECTMEN'S AGENDA**

#### I. Call to Order at 5:30 p.m.:

- 1. Notice of Public Hearing: In accordance with Chapter 138, Section 15, of the Massachusetts General Laws, notice is hereby given that the Berkley Board of Selectmen, acting as the Licensing Authority of the Town of Berkley, will hold a public hearing on May 26, 2021. in the Moitoza Pettey Hearing Room at the Town Office Building, One North Main Street, Berkley, Massachusetts, at 5:30pm on the application of Bhavishwa Corp DBA Berkley Farms of 539 Berkley St, Berkley, Massachusetts, for a Transfer of Licensee on Off-Premises-15 All Alcoholic Beverages license #0020-PK-0090. The premise consists of one floor, one room, a total of 616 square feet. One entrance and exit. Board of Selectmen George F. Miller, Dean R. Larabee, Wendy F. Cochrane
- 2. Notice of Public Hearing: Pursuant to Article 23, of the Town of Berkley General Bylaws, notice is hereby given that the Berkley Board of Selectmen, will hold a public hearing on May 26, 2021 in the Moitoza Pettey Hearing Room at the Town Office Building, One North Main Street, Berkley, Massachusetts 02779 at 6:30pm, regarding proposed amendment to the aforesaid General Bylaws, as follows:

Add a new Section 8 as follows

SECTION 8. Appointments. Unless the mode of appointment is otherwise provided by law, the Board of Selectmen shall appoint employees of the Town, provided however, a committee consisting of the Board of Selectmen, the Town Administrator, and the Department Head over whom the employee will be supervised, shall first meet to submit a recommendation to the Board. All such recommended appointments shall become effective as Board of Selectmen appointments on the fifteenth (15th) day following the day on which such notice of recommended appointment is filed with the Board of Selectmen, unless the Board of Selectmen shall, within that period by a majority of all of its members, vote to reject such appointment, or has sooner voted to affirm it. and further to renumber the existing section 8 and delete section 9

3. Notice of Public Hearing: Pursuant to Article 4, of the Town of Berkley General Bylaws, notice is hereby given that the Berkley Board of Selectmen, will hold a public hearing on May 26, 2021 in the Moitoza – Pettey Hearing Room at the Town Office Building, One North Main Street, Berkley, Massachusetts 02779 at 7:00pm, regarding proposed amendment to the aforesaid General Bylaws, as follows:

No member of the Board of Selectmen shall hold any other elected or compensated office with the Town of Berkley during his or her term as Selectman; nor shall any former Member of the Board of Selectmen hold a position or employment, or compensated appointed office of the Town, within one (1) year following his or her term as Selectman.

4. Notice of Public Hearing: Pursuant to Article 4, of the Town of Berkley General Bylaws, notice is hereby given that the Berkley Board of Selectmen, will hold a public hearing on May 26, 2021 in the Moitoza – Pettey Hearing Room at the Town Office Building, One North Main Street, Berkley, Massachusetts 02779 at 7:30pm, regarding proposed amendment to the aforesaid General Bylaws, as follows:

new section to Article 4 of the General Bylaws:

No person shall serve more than two (2) consecutive three-year terms on the Board of Selectmen. This provision shall apply to the Members of the Board of Selectmen presently serving at the time of adoption of this Bylaw.

#### II. Minutes to be approved by the Board of Selectmen:

#### III. Meeting Mail:

- 1. Memo from Berkley Public Schools re: Surplus Items; review of matter, votes may be taken
- 2. Letter from SRPEDD re: SMMPO Appointment; review of matter, votes may be taken
- 3. Letter from Joseph Callahan re: Resignation of SRPEDD; review of matter, votes may be taken
- 4. Invitation from Bristol Agricultural H.S. re: Graduation June 3<sup>rd</sup> at 6:30p.m., rain date of June 4<sup>th</sup> at 6:30p.m.; review of matter, votes may be taken

### IV. Appointments:

- 1. Appointing Designee to the Joint Transportation Planning Group; review of matter, votes may be taken; review of matter, votes may be taken
- V. Old Business:
- VI. New Business:
- VII. <u>Future Business:</u>
- **VIII.** Town Administrators Report:
- IX. Public Input:
- X. Personnel Board:
  - 1. Letter of Resignation; review of matter, votes may be taken
- XI. Soil Board
- **XII.** Executive Session:
- XIII. Adjournment: